

Pitt

my file

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 77-1820

ELLIOT HANDLER, *et al.*

Appellants,

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *et al.*

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
ELLIOT HANDLER, RUTH HANDLER and
SEYMOUR ROSENBERG

HERBERT J. MILLER, JR.
MARTIN D. MINSKER
R. STAN MORTENSON
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA
& LEWIN
2555 M Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 293-6400

CHARLES S. BATTLES, JR.
C. THOMAS LONG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
9601 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(213) 273-6990

*Attorneys for Appellants,
Elliot Handler and Ruth Handler.*

EDWARD M. MEDVENE
HOWARD S. SMITH
HOWARD J. RUBINROIT
PATRICIA H. BENSON

MITCHELL, SILBERBERG & KNUFF
1800 Century Park East
Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90067
(213) 553-5000

*Attorneys for Appellant,
Seymour Rosenberg.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. All the Avoidance Defenses Fail	2
II. The Private Law-Enforcement Device Embodied In The Amended Judgment Is Not Sustainable By Analogy To Traditional Equitable Remedies	10
III. The Evidence Establishes That The SEC Delegated a Critical Portion of Its Enforcement Powers and Responsibilities To A Private Lawyer and Accounting Firm	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases:	Page
<u>Burnrite Coal Briquette Co. v. Riggs,</u> 274 U.S. 208, 212 (1927) (Brandeis, J.)	11
<u>Ballerina Pen Company v. Kunzig,</u> 433 F.2d 1204, 1208-09 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <u>cert. denied,</u> 401 U.S. 950 (1971)	7
<u>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Golden State Co.,</u> 117 Cal. App. 2d 519, 533-34, 256 P. 2d 677 (1953)	5
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938)	4
<u>McAleer v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</u> 416 F. Supp. 435, 438-41 (D.D.C. 1976)	4
<u>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 288, 291-92 (1960)	13
<u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	13
<u>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. County of</u> <u>San Diego,</u> 495 F.2d 1, 8 (9th Cir. 1974)	3
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</u> 412 U.S. 218, 236-37 (1973)	4
<u>SEC v. Beisinger Industrial Corp.,</u> 421 F. Supp. 691 (D. Mass. 1976)	18
<u>SEC v. Bowler,</u> 427 F.2d 190, 198 (4th Cir. 1970)	12
<u>SEC v. Fifth Avenue Coach Lines, Inc.,</u> 289 F. Supp. 3, 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1968), <u>affirmed</u> 435 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1972)	14
<u>SEC v. H. S. Simmons & Co.,</u> 190 F. Supp. 432, 433 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	12
<u>SEC v. Keller Corp.,</u> 323 F.2d 397, 403 (7th Cir. 1963)	12
<u>SEC v. Koenig,</u> 469 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1972)	17
<u>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.,</u> 458 F.2d 1082, 1105 (2d Cir. 1972)	12

	<u>Page</u>
<u>SEC v. Republic National Life Insurance Co.,</u> 378 F. Supp. 430, 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	11,19
<u>Sequoia Vacuum Systems v. Stransky, 229</u> Cal. App. 2d 281, 40 Cal. Rptr. 203 (1964).	5
<u>Swift & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 311,</u> 324 (1928)	3
<u>U. S. v. Briggs, 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975)</u>	9
<u>U. S. v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974)</u>	9
<u>U. S. v. Chadwick, 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977)</u>	9
<u>U. S. v. DeCamp, 478 F.2d -188, 1191 (9th Cir.</u> 1973), <u>cert. denied, 414 U.S. 924 (1973).</u>	3
<u>U. S. v. Radio Corporation of America,</u> 46 F. Supp. 654, 656 (D. Del. 1942)	3
<u>U. S. v. Walker, 109 U.S. 258, 266 (1883)</u>	4
<u>Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 498-99 (1975).</u>	6
<u>Wickes v. Belgian American Educational Fund,</u> 266 F. Supp. 38, 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	11

Statutes and Codes:

California Corp. Code § 800	5
Delaware Corp. Law § 141(a)	5

Other Authorities:

Rule 17, Fed. Rules of Crim. Pro.	9
7 Moore's Federal Practice, § 60.25[20 (2d ed.)	3

No. 77-1820
